

TR (Atro) – 32/2023
Regd No.32/2023
WBEM0100-4653-2023

Order No.06 dated 15.02.2024

Today is fixed for passing necessary order.

Accused persons namely, 1) **Sukumar Das**, 2) **Swapan Das**, 3) **Tapan Das** and 4) **Tapas Das** surrender before the Court and file a petition praying for bail on the ground stated therein.

Accused persons are taken into custody and remanded to J.C. till next date.

The petition praying for bail is taken up for hearing.

Ld. P.P. in-charge and the Ld. Advocate for the accused persons are present.

Heard both the sides.

Perused the petition as well as the materials on record.

Ld. P.P.in-charge raises no objection against the prayer for bail.

On careful perusal it appears that charge sheet has already been submitted against the accused persons u/s 341/323/506/34 of I.P.C. read with Section 3(1)(r)(s) of SC & ST Prevention of Atrocities Act, 1989.

Having heard the submission of both the sides as well as considering the voluntary surrender of the accused persons, I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail.

Hence, the accused persons 1) **Sukumar Das**, 2) **Swapan Das**, 3) **Tapan Das** and 4) **Tapas Das** may find interim bail of Rs.2,000/- with two sureties of Rs.1,000/- each of like amount i/d to J.C.

Issue notice upon the D.C.

If on bail,

To 28.03.2024 for appearance of the accused persons as well as D.C.

Dic. & corr. by me,

Judge, Special Court,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur

Judge, Special Court,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur

