

Present : Hemanta Sinha
Additional Sessions Judge
1st Court, Tamluk
TR (Atro) 32 of 23
Reg no. 32 of 23
CNR No. WBEM010046532023

Order no. 08 dt. 25-04-2024.

Today is fixed for appearance of the accused persons and E.R of WA

Out of five accused persons four accused persons namely Tapan Kumar Das, Swapan Kumar Das, Sukumar Das and Tapas Das are present by filing hazira. They also file a petition for confirmation of the order of interim bail.

Accused Kanchan Das @ Santanu Das surrenders before the Court and files a petition along with a fresh vokalatnama praying for bail on the ground stated therein.

The accused is taken into custody and remanded to JC till next date.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. PP in charge and the Ld. Advocate for the accused both are present.

Heard both sides. Perused the petition as well as materials on record.

Having heard the submissions of both sides and considering the voluntary surrender of the accused I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail.

Hence the accused may find interim bail of Rs. 2000/- with two sureties of Rs. 1000/- each on condition to appear before the Court on each and every dates of hearing, i.d to JC.

The prayer for confirmation of interim order of bail is considered and rejected at this stage.

Fix **13-06-2024** for appearance of the accused persons .

Recall WA.

ASJ, 1st Court
Tamluk Purba Medinipur